Please reply to:

Contact:
Service:
Direct Line:
E-mail:
Date:

Notice of meeting

Licensing Committee

Date: Tuesday, 1 October 2024

Time: 7.00 pm

e e

SPELTHORNE

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Christeen Abee
Committee Services
01784 446224
c.abee@spelthorne.gov.uk
23 September 2024

Place:  Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18

1XB

To the members of the Licensing Committee

Councillors:

S.A. Dunn (Chair) S. Bhadye
M.J. Lee (Vice-Chair) T. Burrell
M. Arnold R. Chandler
C. Bateson D.C. Clarke

J.T.F. Doran
K.M. Grant
B. Weerasinghe

Substitute Members: Councillors S.M. Doran, R.V. Geach, M. Gibson, K.E. Rutherford,
O. Rybinski and P.N. Woodward

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last

Committee meeting.

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499



http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk

Agenda

Apologies and Substitutes
To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.
Minutes

To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 as a correct
record.

Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance
with the

Council's Code of Conduct for Members.

Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators

To consider approval of the proposed licensing fees and charges for
consultation purposes and statutory advertising requirements.

Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028

To consider recommending adoption of the Gambling Act Policy 2025-
2028 to Council.

Page nos.

15-54



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the Licensing Committee
23 July 2024

Present:
Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair)
Councillor M.J. Lee (Vice-Chair)

Councillors:

M. Arnold T. Burrell J.T.F. Doran

C. Bateson R. Chandler K.M. Grant

S. Bhadye D.C. Clarke B. Weerasinghe

4/24 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 were agreed as a correct
record.

5/24 Disclosures of Interest

There were none.

6/24 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the draft Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Licensing Policy prior to it undergoing a four-week consultation
period by the Taxi trade.

The Principal Licensing Officer explained the Policy had been heavily revised
to incorporate the Statutory Standards and Best Practice Guidance issued by
the Department for Transport. Views on key changes to CCTV and window
tinting had also been sought from key stakeholders, such as Surrey Police.
The Principal Licensing Officer also advised the Committee that the following
wording required adding to the draft policy: “For new vehicles between the
policy being adopted and 30 September 2025, if the vehicle is not ULEZ (Ultra
Low Emission Zone) compliant then a 10 year age limit for non-wheelchair
accessible and 12 year age limit for wheelchair accessible will apply.”

The Committee was provided with a list of significant changes to the policy,
which included:

A revision of the emissions policy

Relaxation to Window Tinting requirements

Changes to requirements on DBS checks

Removal of requirement to carry a first aid kit and fire extinguisher

Page 3



Licensing Committee, 23 July 2024 - continued

- New training requirements including refresher training (disability
awareness training, safeguarding training, child sexual abuse and
exploitation training, county lines training)

The Committee debated whether the policy should be amended to remove
references to the London Ultra Low Emission Zone compliance and instead
reference European Emissions Standards. The Committee noted that
references to ULEZ compliance were in line with neighbouring authorities in
Surrey, and were more familiar to members of the public. The Committee
suggested that references to ULEZ in the policy be footnoted with European
Emissions Standards, and this was agreed.

The Committee also debated the removal of the requirement for taxis to carry
a first aid kit and fire extinguisher. The Principal Licensing Officer explained
that regular inspections indicated that these were rarely used and if the
Licensing Authority required them to be carried, training on their use would
also be required at a cost to the taxi industry. The Committee noted that
drivers could still carry them voluntarily. The Committee voted on whether the
requirement to carry a first aid kit and fire extinguisher should be removed
from the policy, and resolved by majority to agree its removal.

The Committee resolved to approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Policy 2024-2029 for consultation subject to the inclusion of the additional
wording raised at the meeting.

7124 Pavement Policy

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the draft Pavement Policy prior to it
undergoing a four-week consultation period by relevant stakeholders.

The Principal Licensing Officer explained in June 2020, the Government
announced relaxations to planning and licensing laws to assist the recovery of
the hospitality industry from the pandemic. The legislation was initially
temporary, but had been extended a number of times with the last extension
expiring in September 2024. Pavement Licensing had also been delegated to
the district/borough level away from the highways authority.

Amendments to the policy included the following:
- Removal of irrelevant sections
- Addition of section on enforcement
- Changes to the duration of licences
- Higher statutory fee caps of £500 for a new application, and £350 for a
renewal

The Principal Licensing Officer advised the Committee that as part of an initial
stakeholder consultation, Surrey Police and the Staines Business
Improvement District had suggested a no glassware condition as part of the
policy. This was not a condition that existed in other Surrey Licensing
Authorities, and no evidence had been provided to demonstrate a need for the
suggested condition.

Page 4



Licensing Committee, 23 July 2024 - continued

The Committee debated the statutory fees being set at the maximum level.
Some members of the Committee felt the maximum charge would be a
burden on small businesses, and suggested a tiered charge or charge per
chair. The Principal Licensing Officer advised the Committee that the
maximum charge did not cover the cost to the Council to provide the service,
and lower charges would be subsidised by taxpayers. Some members of the
Committee noted the lowered cost set to assist businesses during the
pandemic, and felt the maximum charge reflected the true cost of the service.

The Committee considered the request for a no glassware condition to be
added to the policy. The Committee acknowledged there was no evidence
behind the request and felt that glass was more climate friendly compared to
plastic alternatives. It was proposed by Councillor Bateson and seconded by
Councillor Lee that option one of the report, excluding the glass condition, be
considered.

The Principal Licensing Officer advised the Committee that following legal
advice, the recommendation would need to be reworded to “Agree the policy
as proposed for consultation and recommend to Council an additional
delegation in the Office Scheme of Delegations that minor amendments to the
policy be approved by the Senior Environmental Health Manager.” The
Committee requested any amendments be done in consultation with the Chair
of the Licensing Committee, and this was agreed.

The Committee resolved to agree the policy as proposed for consultation and
to recommend to Council an additional delegation in the Office Scheme of
Delegations that minor amendments to the policy be approved by the Senior
Environmental Health Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing
Committee.

8/24 Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 Draft for Consultation

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the draft Gambling Act Policy 2025-
2028 prior to it undergoing a four-week consultation by relevant authorities.

The Principal Licensing Officer explained that the Policy had only recently
undergone a review and approval, and the only changes since it was last
agreed were changes to formatting. The Committee’s attention was drawn to
the list of consultees at the end of the policy.

A member of the Committee acknowledged the impact of gambling on
vulnerable residents and queried if any further warning regarding gambling
could be added to the policy. Other members of the Committee felt this was
not necessary and noted this was not done on other policies. The Lawyer
advised against additional wording as it may be read as an opinion.

The Committee resolved to approve the draft Statement of Gambling Policy

2025-2028 for consultation in accordance with the timetable set out in the
report.

Page 5



Licensing Committee, 23 July 2024 - continued

9/24 Forward Plan

The Committee noted the forward plan for future Committee business.

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

Licensing Committee A

1 October 2024

SPELTHORNE

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Title

Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators

Purpose of the report

To make a decision

Report Author

Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer

Ward(s) Affected

All Wards

Exempt

No

Exemption Reason

Not applicable

Corporate Priority

Recovery, Service Delivery

Recommendations

Committee is asked to: -

1. Approve the proposed licensing fees and charges set out at
Appendix B for consultation purposes and statutory
advertising requirements.

Reason for
Recommendation

In accordance with the Constitution, Committee is asked to
approve the Licensing Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing

1. Summary of the report

What is the situation Why we want to do something

e The fees for 25/26 need to be e Need to have the fees approved
approved for public consultation before public consultation
by the Licensing Committee
This is what we want to do These are the next steps
about it

e The Licensing Authority asks the e Following Licensing Committee
Committee to approve and/or recommendation consultation will
make amendments to the fees. commence

1.1  This report seeks Licensing Committee’s approval of proposed fee levels for
the purposes of consultation and statutory advertising requirements.

1.2  The proposed fees for 2025/26 are to cover increased costs to the service. It
is proposed to charge the trade the cost of the taxi policy revision over the
length of the policy which is 5 years to keep the cost increase as low as

possible.

Page 7




1.3

1.4

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.2

3.3

It is also proposed not to charge for the proposed 2025/26 fees for a previous
Licensing Sub-Committee on a hackney carriage driver which was deferred
from 2023/24 fees due to the amount of increase.

The fees were revised in 2022/23 in line with the legislative requirements and
the most up to date caselaw and guidance, as well as changes to the
licencing procedure for efficiency purposes. Another review of the fees has
been carried out for the setting of 2025/26 fees.

Key issues for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Fees:

Spelthorne Borough Council in its role as the Licensing Authority (LA) is
responsible for licensing Taxis and Private Hire drivers, vehicles, and
operators.

The taxi licensing regime is a “two tier” system involving five categories of
licence, hackney carriages, and private hire: -

(a) Tier 1 — the licensing of hackney carriage drivers and hackney carriage
vehicles.
(b) Tier 2 - the licensing of private hire drivers, vehicles, and operators.

Spelthorne Borough Council licenses (at the 31 March 2024) the following: -

(a) 15 Operators

(b) 66 Hackney Carriage Drivers (mixture of 3-year and 1-year licences)

[...]
 SPELTHORNE

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Title Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 for Council adoption
Purpose of the report To make a decision

Report Author Lucy Catlyn, Principal Licensing Officer

Ward(s) Affected All Wards

Exempt No

Exemption Reason Not Applicable

Corporate Priority Community

Environment
Service delivery

Recommendations Committee is asked to:

Licensing Committee is asked to recommend adoption of the
Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 by Council (Appendix A)

Reason for Statutory requirement under the Gambling Act 2005
Recommendation

1. Summary of the report

1.1  This report seeks to obtain authority from the Licensing Committee to
recommend the Statement of Gambling Policy 2025-2028 policy to Council for
adoption in accordance with the timetable specified in this report.

2. Key issues
2.1  The Gambling Act 2005 places a duty on local authorities to licence gambling
premises.

2.2  The Act requires all local authorities to produce a Statement of Gambling
Principles (the Policy) which licensing officers must give consideration to
when determining gambling licence applications for their district.

2.3 It should be noted that functions in relation to the three-year policy statement
cannot be delegated and remain functions of the Council.

2.4  Regular review and adoption of the Statement of Gambling Policy ensures
that the licensing framework are up to date and effective in ensuring a safe
and regulated environment for users of licensed premises. It will also ensure
that there are methods for robust enforcement and review of problem licensed
premises.

2.5 The policy statement under the Act lasts for a maximum period of 3 years but
can be reviewed and revised by the Council at any time

Page 15




2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

The Licensing Committee agreed a draft revised policy for consultation on 23
July 2024. Consultation took place between 26 July 2024 and 26 August
2024 with those as published in the draft policy.

During the consultation period, there were three responses. The responses
had nothing to add to the policy at this time:

(@) Lotteries Council asked that their email address be updated to
admin@Iotteriescouncil.org.uk

(b) Housing Options replied with no comments.

(c) GamCare have made a number of positive comments on the policy and
suggested that the changes they propose are viewed in the context of
the Gambling Act Review which will happen following the Government
amending the legislation.

Options analysis and proposal

The preferred option is for Licensing Committee to recommend the policy to
Council for adoption — in accordance with the timetable set out in this report.

There is an option for Licensing Committee to amend the policy. However, if
the Committee decides on the latter course of action this will cause a delay in
implementation of the policy.

If the Council fails to prepare and publish the policy statement the Council
may be challenged when exercising its functions under the Act through a
number of routes, e.g. service complaints to the Local Government and Social
Care Ombudsman and judicial review. Conversely, by preparing and
publishing the policy statement, the Council is complying with its legal
obligation. In addition, the Council provides a defined framework within which
to exercise its functions and makes it clear to all stakeholders the manner by
which the Council intends to exercise its functions.

The recommendations are not at variance with the Human Rights Act 1998
and are unlikely to result in any adverse Human Rights Act implications. The
recommendations are in line with relevant legal procedures prescribed by the
Act and with guidance issued by the Gambling Commission.

The policy statement does not breach any individual or group’s human rights;
it sets out processes and procedures that aim to protect human rights, in
particular those rights that relate to a right to a fair trial, no punishment without
law and right to respect for private and family life.
[...]
itigation: The production and approval of the Statement of Gambling Policy
2022-2025 demonstrates that the Council conforms with the requirement of
the Gambling Act 2005.

Procurement considerations
This report refers to a draft policy for which there are no Procurement
considerations.

Legal considerations

Under section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, a Licensing Authority must
prepare and publish the policy they propose to apply in exercising their
functions under the Act.

Before determining a statement of policy, the licencing Authority has a

statutory duty to consult, and before a statement comes not effect it must be
published and advertised.

Page 17



7.3 Prior to the policy coming into effect, it must be advertised in accordance with
the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Statement) (England and Wales)
Regulations 2006.

8. Other considerations
8.1 Inrevising the policy and conducting the required consultation the Council will
meet the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005.

9. Equality and Diversity

9.1  The Council’s draft Gambling Policy has been drafted with Equalities issues
being considered in the context of the licensing objectives and local area plan.
Specifically relevant to people with protected characteristics is the Licensing
objective to protect children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed
or exploited by gambling. This engages the characteristics of age and
potentially disability.

9.2  An Equalities Screening Assessment has been carried out. The revised draft
policy does not have any impact on protected characteristics.

9.3 Members are referred to section 1.5.1 of the draft Policy which sets out how
the authority intends to protect children and to section 2.3 concerning Local
Risk Assessments, which take into account factors such as the location of
premises and their proximity to schools, nurseries, childcare facilities, centres
for the care of vulnerable adults and or children, including facilities for the
disabled and resi
[...]
ammes, ensuring that
all our work is coproduced with our lived experience community at its heart.

GamCare’s comments on the revision of the statement of principles:

e We welcome the position Spelthorne Borough Council is taking to go beyond the mandatory and
default conditions of the Gambling Act 2005 in its statement of principles.

e Local authorities can play a greater role in reducing gambling harm, particularly for those of our
clients who experience harm in land-based gambling venues, due to council’s licensing
responsibilities.

e [t is vital that Spelthorne Borough Council develops a local picture of the level of gambling
harms, in order to best target resources and tailor service provision. This could be achieved by
gathering data from the National Gambling Helpline, as well as those already providing services
in the area.

e Building on the proactive approach the council is already taking, we would like to see Spelthorne
Borough Council commit in its statement of principles to a public health approach to gambling.

e This commitment should include training frontline and primary care staff to recognise the signs
of gambling harm and develop referral pathways to the National Gambling Helpline or local
treatment providers. GamCare has worked with Haringey Council to implement a similar system,
that has received widespread support.

e Inthe absence of Cumulative Impact Assessments as a method by which the “aim to permit”
approach can be challenged, Spelthorne Borough Council should continue to pursue a Local Area
Profile approach that specifically analyses gambling risk, and use this data as a basis from which
to scrutinise and possibly oppose a licensing application.

o The changes to Spelthorne Borough Council’s statement of principles should be viewed in the
context of the Gambling Act Review and subsequent process of white paper consultations, so
take account of the rapidly changing regulatory environment.

1 External Affairs 24/06/24

Page 53


https://www.westminster.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-policy-and-strategy/local-area-profile-gambling-risk
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-policy-and-strategy/local-area-profile-gambling-risk

National Gambling Helpline

0808 8020 133 GamCare

GamCare.org.uk Gambling Support Starts Here

If you have any questions or would like to discuss in more detail, please contact Pollyanna Hopkins,
Senior External Affairs Officer: pollyanna.hopkins@gamcare.org.uk

2 External Affairs 24/06/24

Page 54


mailto:pollyanna.hopkins@gamcare.org.uk 

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators
	Appendix A Current Fees
	Appendix B Proposed Fees (1)

	5 Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028
	SBC GA05 Policy 25-28
	Spelthorne Borough Council




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
1 October 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S. Bhadye 

 

T. Burrell 

D.C. Clarke 

 

J.T.F. Doran 

K.M. Grant 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors K.E. Rutherford (In place of M. Arnold) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors M. Arnold, M.J. Lee, R. Chandler and 
B. Weerasinghe 

 
 

10/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

11/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

12/24   Review and Setting of Fees & Charges for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the proposed Fees and Charges for 
the Licensing of Hackney Carriages, Private Hire, and Private Hire Operators 
for consultation purposes. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer explained the proposed fees would cover 
increased costs to the service. A full cost analysis had been done to ensure 
the costs would be met and no surplus would be generated.  
 
The Committee queried if it would be beneficial to add a slight increase to 
cover any unexpected costs that arose during the year, and the Principal 



 
Licensing Committee, 1 October 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Licensing Officer explained these would be identified as part of the next cost 
analysis exercise. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the proposed licensing fees and charges 
set out in the report for consultation purposes and statutory advertising 
requirements. 
 

13/24   Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028  
 

The Committee considered the Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 for 
recommendation to Council. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028. 
Consultation on the policy had been undertaken, and the only substantial 
response received was from Gamcare. Gamcare had made a number of 
positive suggestions, though it was advised the suggestions be reviewed in 
the context of the Gambling Act Review and forthcoming white paper 
consultations. The proposed policy had been written in line with current 
legislation, and any changes to that legislation would prompt a review of the 
policy. 
 
A member of the Committee felt the policy should be amended to address 
support for residents with gambling addiction, and sanctions for premises 
should be considered. The Principal Licensing Officer advised gambling 
premises were heavily regulated, and if there were any concerns about the 
operation of the premises, this would be reported to the Gambling 
Commission. Other members of the Committee felt it was appropriate to 
recommend the policy for adoption by Council to have a policy in place in a 
timely manner, and that the recommendations made by Gamcare could be 
considered when new legislation came into effect. 
 
The Committee resolved by majority to recommend the adoption of the 
Gambling Act Policy 2025-2028 by full Council. 
 
Councillor Clarke voted against the recommendation without the inclusion of 
an additional section related to gambling addiction. 
 


